
2022-2023 Fresno State Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 11-20   Conf: 6-12   Home: 7-7   Away: 4-9   Neutral: 0-4
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Hill, Isaiah 28-28 958 34.2 125-325 .385 43-142 .303 59-73 .808 18 50 68 2.4 59 0 114 62 4 31 352 12.6
01 Baker jr., Jemarl 28-28 889 31.8 123-314 .392 55-168 .327 50-66 .758 11 72 83 3.0 51 0 81 43 1 28 351 12.5
11 Moore, Isaih 20-16 490 24.5 89-166 .536 8-24 .333 44-60 .733 45 101 146 7.3 47 2 18 31 15 18 230 11.5
35 Andre, Eduardo 29-15 611 21.1 96-165 .582 0-4 .000 49-63 .778 51 120 171 5.9 82 2 23 47 44 28 241 8.3
25 Holland, Anthony 30-29 924 30.8 65-155 .419 48-124 .387 25-34 .735 33 95 128 4.3 69 2 31 25 5 22 203 6.8
00 Yap, Donavan 29-3 500 17.2 66-171 .386 17-63 .270 29-38 .763 6 40 46 1.6 40 0 38 40 0 15 178 6.1
05 Campbell, Jordan 31-12 566 18.3 74-177 .418 11-54 .204 19-31 .613 12 58 70 2.3 56 0 46 37 22 19 178 5.7
23 Colimerio, Leo 31-21 734 23.7 60-115 .522 9-31 .290 34-39 .872 27 78 105 3.4 64 1 23 28 9 24 163 5.3
04 Gorton, Alexander 4-0 13 3.3 1-3 .333 1-2 .500 6-6 1.000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 2 0 1 9 2.3
22 Whitaker, Destin 29-3 456 15.7 20-68 .294 18-61 .295 7-8 .875 2 23 25 0.9 27 0 3 12 2 8 65 2.2
12 Brinson, Jordan 3-0 19 6.3 0-5 .000 0-4 .000 2-2 1.000 1 2 3 1.0 1 0 3 1 0 0 2 0.7
15 Isitua, Chuks 5-0 24 4.8 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2 1 3 0.6 3 0 0 1 1 2 2 0.4
33 Vasquez, Steven 4-0 16 4.0 0-5 .000 0-4 .000 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.8 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 31 6200 200.0 720-1673 .430 210-681 .308 324-420 .771 248 690 938 30.3 499 7 382 359 103 196 1974 63.68
Opponents 6200 200.0 711-1608 .442 227-605 .375 387-512 .756 266 746 1012 32.6 484 4 374 401 96 175 2036 65.68

Team Statistics Fresno OPP
SCORING 1974 2036
    Points Per Game 63.7 65.7
    Scoring Margin -2.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 720-1673 711-1608
    Field Goal Pct .430 .442
3 POINT FG-ATT 210-681 227-605
    3PT FG Pct .308 .375
    3PT Made Per Game 6.8 7.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 324-420 387-512
    FT Pct .771 .756
    FT Made Per Game 10.5 12.5
REBOUNDS 938 1012
    Rebounds Per Game 30.3 32.6
    Rebounds Margin -2.3 –
ASSISTS 382 374
    Assists Per Game 12.3 12.1
TURNOVERS 359 401
    Turnovers Per Game 11.6 12.9
    Turnovers Margin 1.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.9
STEALS 196 175
    Steals Per Game 6.3 5.6
BLOCKS 103 96
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 3.1
ATTENDANCE 70,874 63,973
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-5,062 13-4,921
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-518

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Fresno St. 938 1036 1974
Opponents 992 1044 2036

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/07/22 FRESNO PACIFIC W 69-56 3,675
11/11/22 vs UC Santa Barbara L 54-61 121
11/16/22 SAN FRANCISCO L 60-67 3,123
11/19/22 at North Texas L 52-61 3,657
11/23/22 vs Washington L 57-62 1,328
11/24/22 vs Vanderbilt L 59-67 621
12/03/22 at UC Irvine W 80-66 2,120
12/07/22 CSUN W 65-56 3,008
12/10/22 at Pacific L 72-76 1,792
12/17/22 SACRAMENTO ST. L 53-59 3,913
12/20/22 at CSU Bakersfield W 56-48 2,531

* 12/28/22 WYOMING W 58-53 4,165
* 12/31/22 at Utah St. L 54-67 6,933
* 01/03/23 NEW MEXICO W 71-67 4,868
* 01/07/23 at Colorado St. L 57-79 4,196
* 01/10/23 at San Jose St. L 64-74 2,084
* 01/14/23 AIR FORCE L 48-51 5,864
* 01/21/23 UNLV W 76-63 5,950
* 01/24/23 at Boise St. L 53-63 9,010
* 01/28/23 UTAH ST. L 53-70 6,817
* 01/31/23 at Wyoming L 62-85 3,950
* 02/03/23 at UNLV W 82-79 5,762
* 02/07/23 SAN JOSE ST. W 70-62 5,090
* 02/10/23 at Nevada L 66-77 8,571
* 02/15/23 SAN DIEGO ST. L 43-45 7,012
* 02/18/23 COLORADO ST. L 57-60 7,137
* 02/21/23 at Air Force W 74-69 847
* 02/24/23 NEVADA L 56-60 5,107
* 02/28/23 at New Mexico L 80-94 12,520

03/04/23 CHICAGO ST. W 108-72 5,145
03/08/23 vs Colorado St. L 65-67 0

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Fresno State Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 8, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 6-12   Home: 4-5   Away: 2-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Hill, Isaiah 17-17 596 35.1 87-222 .392 29-96 .302 34-44 .773 6 34 40 2.4 35 0 75 35 1 17 237 13.9
01 Baker jr., Jemarl 16-16 519 32.4 70-184 .380 30-102 .294 31-38 .816 5 43 48 3.0 33 0 45 30 0 17 201 12.6
11 Moore, Isaih 9-5 204 22.7 39-69 .565 3-8 .375 20-27 .741 19 42 61 6.8 19 1 5 8 4 10 101 11.2
35 Andre, Eduardo 18-13 444 24.7 71-122 .582 0-2 .000 34-44 .773 37 83 120 6.7 62 2 15 36 31 22 176 9.8
25 Holland, Anthony 17-16 527 31.0 34-82 .415 24-64 .375 12-17 .706 20 51 71 4.2 40 2 19 14 2 10 104 6.1
00 Yap, Donavan 17-1 273 16.1 35-96 .365 10-36 .278 18-22 .818 4 17 21 1.2 20 0 17 16 0 7 98 5.8
23 Colimerio, Leo 18-18 510 28.3 37-80 .463 6-25 .240 19-19 1.000 19 56 75 4.2 40 1 18 16 6 22 99 5.5
05 Campbell, Jordan 18-3 276 15.3 30-86 .349 5-29 .172 5-8 .625 5 24 29 1.6 25 0 20 16 9 10 70 3.9
22 Whitaker, Destin 17-1 236 13.9 10-34 .294 10-31 .323 4-5 .800 1 14 15 0.9 17 0 3 4 0 4 34 2.0
04 Gorton, Alexander 3-0 4 1.3 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 4-4 1.000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 1.3
33 Vasquez, Steven 3-0 11 3.7 0-4 .000 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.7 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3600 200.0 413-980 .421 117-396 .295 181-228 .794 140 387 527 29.3 291 6 217 193 53 119 1124 62.44
Opponents 3600 200.0 425-916 .464 138-337 .409 230-302 .762 137 446 583 32.4 260 2 240 227 59 98 1218 67.67

Team Statistics Fresno OPP
SCORING 1124 1218
    Points Per Game 62.4 67.7
    Scoring Margin -5.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 413-980 425-916
    Field Goal Pct .421 .464
3 POINT FG-ATT 117-396 138-337
    3PT FG Pct .295 .409
    3PT Made Per Game 6.5 7.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 181-228 230-302
    FT Pct .794 .762
    FT Made Per Game 10.1 12.8
REBOUNDS 527 583
    Rebounds Per Game 29.3 32.4
    Rebounds Margin -3.1 –
ASSISTS 217 240
    Assists Per Game 12.1 13.3
TURNOVERS 193 227
    Turnovers Per Game 10.7 12.6
    Turnovers Margin 1.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.1
STEALS 119 98
    Steals Per Game 6.6 5.4
BLOCKS 53 59
    Blocks Per Game 2.9 3.3
ATTENDANCE 52,010 53,873
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-5,779 9-5,986
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Fresno St. 541 583 1124
Opponents 585 633 1218

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/28/22 WYOMING W 58-53 4165
12/31/22 at  Utah St. L 54-67 6933
01/03/23 NEW MEXICO W 71-67 4868
01/07/23 at  Colorado St. L 57-79 4196
01/10/23 at  San Jose St. L 64-74 2084
01/14/23 AIR FORCE L 48-51 5864
01/21/23 UNLV W 76-63 5950
01/24/23 at  Boise St. L 53-63 9010
01/28/23 UTAH ST. L 53-70 6817
01/31/23 at  Wyoming L 62-85 3950
02/03/23 at  UNLV W 82-79 5762
02/07/23 SAN JOSE ST. W 70-62 5090
02/10/23 at  Nevada L 66-77 8571
02/15/23 SAN DIEGO ST. L 43-45 7012
02/18/23 COLORADO ST. L 57-60 7137
02/21/23 at  Air Force W 74-69 847
02/24/23 NEVADA L 56-60 5107
02/28/23 at  New Mexico L 80-94 12520


